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JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

WINTER SEASON TROPHY WINNERS

The President’s Medal

Christmas Social Plague

Brass Monkeys Shoot

The Brass Monkeys Trophy

The Brass Monkeys Compound Trophy

The Brass Monkeys Longbow Trophy
The Brass Monkeys Barebow Trophy
The Brass Monkeys Junior Trophy
The Christmas Tankard

Jollys Open Portsmouth

Gentlemens Indoor Open Cup
Ladies Indoor Open Trophy

Boys Indoor Open Shield

Girls Indoor Open Shield

Indoor Open Team Recurve Trophy
Indoor Open Compound Shield
Indoor Open Compound Plaque
Compound Team Trophy

Gents Indoor Open Longbow Trophy
Ladies Indoor Open Longbow Bowl
The John Cooper Trophy

Gents Barebow Recurve Shield
Ladies Barebow Trophy

Carcassonne Trophy

Chairmans Cup

Member

Fun Shoot

Recurve
Compound
Longbow
Barebow
Junior

Handicap

Gents recurve
Ladies recurve
Junior gents recurve
Junior ladies recurve
Team recurve
Gents compound
Ladies compound
Team compound
Gents longbow
Ladies longbow
Team longbow
Gents barebow
Ladies Barebow
Jollys handicap

Handicap



Portsmouth Season Long Challenge Trophies

Portsmouth Round Challenge Cup Gents recurve

B & V Appleby Memorial Shield Ladies recurve
Junior Boys Portsmouth Challenge Junior gents recurve
Junior Girls Portsmouth Challenge Junior ladies recurve
Indoor Compound Trophy Gents compound
Ladies Compound Portsmouth Challenge Ladies compound
Gentlemens Longbow Portsmouth Challenge Gents longbow
Ladies Longbow Portsmouth Challenge Ladies longbow
Gentlemens Recurve Barebow Challenge Gents Barebow
Ladies Recurve Barebow Challenge Ladies Barebow

Frostbite Season Long Challenge Trophies

The Frostbite Trophy Senior recurve

The Frostbite Junior Challenge Junior recurve

The Frostbite Compound Challenge Compound

The Frostbite Longbow Challenge Longbow

The Frostbite Barebow Challenge Barebow
Monthly Handicap Medal Handicap

Trophies no longer awarded

Junior Compound Portsmouth Challenge Junior compound

Junior Longbow Portsmouth Challenge Junior longbow



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE PRESIDENTS’ MEDAL

- The medal was donated to the club by the President of GNAS in 2011. The
medal was offered by G.N.A.S. to the first 150 clubs to apply. It was up to the club to
decide how they would award the medal.

-The medal was initially awarded by the club to a member of Jolly Archers who,
in the view of the committee, had contributed significantly to the club. It did not need to
be awarded annually. The first recipient in 2011 was Den Smith for his contribution to
the club over 50 years. The medal was returned to the club after his death.

-In 2015 it was decided to change the award to the best handicap improvement
over the indoor season

2011 DEN SMITH

2015 BRIAN CRACKNELL 76 to 53
2016 LYNN GRAY 221012
2017 DEREK HOOD 49 to 45
2018 ANDREW BULLER 70 to 49

2019 ADAM KENTROP 17t0 9



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CHRISTMAS SOCIAL PLAQUE
- Made and first presented by club member June Marshall in 1997.
- Awarded to the archer achieving the highest score at the Christmas Social.

1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

RICHARD BOWLES
JOHN WATERS
DAVID GALE

Not awarded

JOHN WATERS
JOHN HOARE
MARK LAWS
JOANNE ORBELL
ERIC SHERRIT
MARK LAWS
HAZEL ORBELL
OLIVER SEWELL

STUART CHAPELL
SHAUN JACOBS

TONY NICHOLLS PLUS 1
MADALEINE ALDRICH
MARC BEN-NATHAN
MARC BEN-NATHAN
WILL MARSHALL
STEVE HAYNES

OLIVER BATTY

ADAM KENTROP



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE BRASS MONKEYS
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, shooting a recurve, shot during the
Xmas meeting.

1987 PHIL APPLEBY 2011 DREW CLARKE 317
1988 PHIL APPLEBY 2012 DREW CLARKE 309
1989 MIKE PALMER 2013 DREW CLARKE 332
1990 PHIL APPLEBY 2014 LYNN GRAY 280
1991 COLIN COLLIER 2015 DAVID PARKIN 248
1992 JOHN WATERS 2016 DEREK HOOD 234
1993 JOHN WATERS 2017 ADRIAN WILKINSON 256
1994 2018 JOHN GORMAN 301
1995 2019 PAUL CANHAM 280
1996 MAUREEN EDGAR 314

1997 JOHN WATERS
1998 BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE 305

1999 WAYNE FORD 308
2000 JOHN WATERS 313
2001 RICHARD BOWLES 317
2002 WAYNE FORD 319
2003 RICHARD BOWLES 312
2004 MARK HUGGINS 321
2005 MARK HUGGINS 332
2006  WAYNE FORD 320

2007 ROD SEWELL

2008 ROD SEWELL

2009

2010 ROD SEWELL 326



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE BRASS MONKEYS COMPOUND TROPHY
- The trophy was donated by Tony Nicholls before the 2013 shoot
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, shooting a compound, shot during the
Xmas meeting.

2013 JOHN GORMAN 333
2014 STEVE HAYNES 355
2015 CHARLES JOHNSON 334
2016 STEVE HAYNES 332
2017 STEVE HAYNES 346
2018 STEVE MALLAS 344

2019 RICHARD BOWLES 340



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE BRASS MONKEYS LONGBOW TROPHY
- The trophy was donated by Tony Nicholls before the 2013 shoot
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, shooting a longbow, shot during the
Xmas meeting.

2013 ADRIAN WILKINSON 169
2014 SARAH ORBELL 127
2015 STUART GEMMELL 120
2016 STUART GEMMELL 211
2017 SARAH ORBELL 179
2018 SARAH ORBELL 116

2019 STEVE HUTCHCRAFT 182



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE BRASS MONKEYS BAREBOW TROPHY
- The trophy was donated by Tony Nicholls before the 2014 shoot
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, shooting a barebow, shot during the
Xmas meeting.

2014 DAVID ASH 179
2015 BRENDA PARKIN 157
2016 Not Awarded

2017 DAVID ASH 94
2018 DAVID ASH 144

2019 PIPPA FENTON 102



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE BRASS MONKEYS JUNIOR TROPHY
- The trophy was donated by Tony Nicholls before the 2014 shoot
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round shot by a junior, shooting any bow,
shot during the Xmas meeting.

2014 Not awarded
2015 Not awarded
2016 JAMES BULLER
2017 Not awarded
2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WY TON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE CHRISTMAS TANKARD
- Bought by the club and first presented in 1997. The handicap shoot had first
started in 1996 to encourage all archers to venture out.
- Awarded to the highest handicap adjusted Frostbite round, shooting any bow,
shot during the Xmas meeting.

1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

DEN SMITH

JOHN WATERS
TIM HACKETT
DAVID GALE
DAVID ASH

JOE RANDALL
PAUL DICKINSON
PAUL DICKINSON
ANTOINETTE LOMAS
ANDREW STEELE
SARAH ORBELL
OLIVER SEWELL
DAVID ASH

ROD SEWELL

LEE CHAPELL

SARAH ORBELL

TONY NICHOLLS

SARAH ORBELL/LYNN GRAY
CHARLES JOHNSON

JAMES BULLER

STEVE MALLAS

JOHN GORMAN

PAUL CANHAM



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

GENTLEMENS INDOOR OPEN CUP
- Bought by the club in 1995 for presentation at the first Open Indoor
Tournament held by the Jolly Archers at the St Ivo Recreation Centre.
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman archer, shooting a recurve bow, at
the Jolly Archers Indoor Open Portsmouth. (Prior to 2000 this was a Fita 18)

1995 JOHN WATERS 537
1996 STAN SEYMOUR (DUNSTABLE)

1997 MARK PERSE (ST NEOTS) 550
1998 ROY GREEN (FRAMLINGHAM) 540
1999 JAMES KEOGH (HOLDENS ARCHERS) 561
2000 ANDREW SOMERS (CAMB UNIV) 587
2001 ANDREW SOMERS (CAMB UNIV) 581
2002 ANDREW SOMERS (CAMB UNIV) 593
2003 TIM BARBER (TAVERHAM) 567
2004 JAMES KEOUGH (CUB) 579
2005 JAMES KEOUGH (CUB) 574
2006 MARK WEBB (EUSTON PARK) 576
2007 RICHARD FORD (ST NEOTS) 576
2008 RICHARD FORD (ST NEOTS) 577
2009 RICHARD FORD (ST NEOTS) 585
2010 RICHARD FORD (ST NEOTS) 572
2011 RICHARD FORD (ST NEOTS) 581
2012 RICHARD FORD (ST NEOTS) 575
2013 TONY HOLLIS (ST NEOTS) 576
2014 TIM DAVIES (RALEIGH TOWN) 581
2015 TIM DAVIES (RALEIGH TOWN) 584
2016 ED McDERMOTT 575
2017 KEVIN JACOBS (NETHERHALL) 578
2018 MATT STAFFORD (NETHERHALL) 563

2019 STEVE HUFF (WELBECK) 573



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

LADIES INDOOR OPEN TROPHY
- Presented by the then club chair John Waters for presentation at the first Open
Indoor Tournament held by the Jolly Archers at the St Ivo Recreation Centre.
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady archer, shooting a recurve bow, at the
Jolly Archers Indoor Open Portsmouth.(Prior to 2000 this was a Fita 18)

1995 MAUREEN EDGAR 532
1996 MAUREEN EDGAR 527
1997 MAUREEN EDGAR 501
1998 ANN THURLBOURN (CITY OF CAMBS) 502
1999 MAGGY HALLIDAY 508
2000 LINDA AMARAH 550
2001 LINDA STEVENSON 559
2002 JULIA DRAPER (KESTRELS) 567
2003 ANN THURLBOURN (NETHERHALL) 548
2004 CLARE HOOLEY (CUB) 552
2005 PAMELA CUSTANCE BAKER (CUB) 564
2006 SUE DAVIES (ST NEOTS) 549
2007 JENNY FORESTER (OUSE VALLEY) 573
2008 LYNN FISHER (SILVERSPOON) 556
2009 CARRIE OLIVER (CUB) 568
2010 ALISON SMITH (KESTRELS) 553
2011 ALISON SMITH (KESTRELS) 556
2012 LINDA UNWIN 548
2013 MARYIA KARPIYEVICH (CUB) 546
2014 MARYIA KARPIYEVICH (CUB) 552
2015 MARYIA KARPIYEVICH (CUB) 565
2016 SARAH BETTLES (ARDLEIGH) 555
2017 RACHEL JACOBS (NETHERHALL) 559
2018 PAULA LANGTON (PEACOCK) 570

2019 JESS SAGOO (PEACOCK) 568



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

BOYS INDOOR OPEN SHIELD

- Bought by the club in 1995 for presentation at the first Open Indoor
Tournament held by the Jolly Archers at the St Ivo Recreation Centre.

- Awarded to the highest scoring junior boy, shooting a recurve bow, at the
Jolly Archers Indoor Open Portsmouth.(Prior to 2000 this was a Fita 18)

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

MARK HUFFORD
IAN ROGERS

TOBY MORTON

TOBY MORTON

TOBY MORTON

TOBY MORTON

ANDREW SMITH

ANDREW SMITH

EDDIE CORKE (KETTERING)
MICHAEL MARKHAM (MAY FLOWER)
MATTHEW ALEXANDER-FOX
MATTHEW ALEXANDER-FOX

ALEC WHEELER (CLOPHILL)
MATTHEW FOX

KRISTEN CHADBAND (ST NEOTS)
BRADLEY DENNY (RAUNDS)
ANDREW CHARTER (PARKFIELD)
ANDREW CHARTER (PARKFIELD)
ALEXANDER VINCENT

JACK NOBBS (DEBEN)

DANIEL DACE (NETHERHALL)
OLIVER BUCKINGHAM (AIM 4 SPORT)
HARRY TAPP (ELY)

DANIEL DACE (NETHERHALL)
HARRY TAPP (ELY)

508
510
517
516
510
576
547
537
549
549
562
527
534
536
538
555
491
541
504
548
549
547
559



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

GIRLS INDOOR OPEN SHIELD
- Awarded to the highest scoring junior girl, shooting a recurve bow, at the Jolly
Archers Indoor Open Portsmouth. (Prior to 2000 this was a Fita 18).

1997 MADELEN WILLIS (IMPINGTON) 279
1998 LUCY SELLARS (OUSE VALLEY) 239
1999 DENA AMARAH (ST NEOTS) 313
2000 DENA AMARAH 508
2001 LUCY SELLARS (OUSE VALLEY) 451
2002 LUCY SELLARS (OUSE VALLEY) 524
2003 JOANNE ORBELL 517
2004 JOANNE ORBELL 527
2005 KATHRYN GILBERT (NETHERHALL) 538
2006 JOANNE ORBELL 558
2007 TANIA CASTLE (KESTRELS) 428
2008 HELEN SMITH (BRAINTREE) 471
2009 ISOBEL AGER (OOBAC) 319
2010 CALLY SKINNS (OOBAC) 423
2011 KATIE BAYLISS (RAUNDS) 465
2012 MADELEINE ALDRICH 454
2013 MADELEINE ALDRICH 466
2014 MARIA SCAPPATICCIO (WISBECH) 422
2015 FENELLA THURSBY (FENLAND) 476
2016 RAVEN COREY KNIGHT (ARDLEIGH) 520
2017 ISABEL LEE (NETHERHALL) 550
2018 ISABEL LEE (NETHERHALL) 549

2019 FLORENCE LEVITT (PEACOCK) 542



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

INDOOR OPEN TEAM RECURVE TROPHY
- Awarded to the highest scoring team, shooting recurve, at the Jolly Archers
Indoor Shoot.

1997 JOLLYS

1998 FRAMLINGHAM
1999 JOLLYS

2000 WHERRY ARCHERS
2000 JOLLYS

2001 JOLLYS

2002 JOLLYS

2003 JOLLYS

2004 CuB

2005 cuB

2006 JOLLYS

2007 ST NEOTS

2008 JOLLYS

2009 JOLLYS

2010 ST NEOTS

2011 ST NEOTS

2012 ST NEOTS

2013 ST NEOTS

2014 CuB

2015 cuB

2016 BOWMEN OF ARDLEIGH
2017 NETHERHALL
2018 NETHERHALL

2019 PEACOCK



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

INDOOR OPEN COMPOUND SHIELD
- Presented by club member lan Woollcott in 1995 for presentation at the first
Open Indoor Tournament held by Jolly Archers at the St Ivo Recreation
Centre.
- Awarded to the highest scoring gentleman archer shooting a Compound bow
at the Jolly Archers Indoor Open Portsmouth.(Prior to 2000 this was a Fita 18)

1995 GRAHAM BISHOP (CITY OF CAMBS)

1996 GRAHAM BISHOP (CITY OF CAMBS)

1997 GRAHAM BISHOP (CITY OF CAMBS) 541
1998 DAVID BARBER (CITY OF ELY) 556
1999 PETER KEMP (NENE) 552
2000 PETER KEMP (OOBAC) 561
2001 NEIL CRICKMORE (TAVERHAMO 566
2002 GARY FUNNELL (TAVERHAM) 576
2003 JOHN HOARE 567
2004 PETER KEMP (OOBAC) 559
2005 RUSSELL CARTER (TAVERHAM) 561
2006 JONATHAN ADLEM (ELY) 557
2007 JONATHAN ADLEM (ELY) 566
2008 SEAN FOX (ELY ARCHERS) 570
2009 SEAN FOX (ELY ARCHERS) 571
2010 PAUL ANTHONY 577
2011 SEAN FOX (ELY) 575
2012 SEAN FOX (ELY) 577
2013 SEAN FOX (KINGS LYNN) 577
2014 STEVE HAYNES 574
2015 STEVE HAYNES 588
2016 STEVE HAYNES 576
2017 STEVE HAYNES 589
2018 JACK KELLY (CITY OF CAMBS) 580

2019 JACK KELLY (CITY OF CAMBS) 580



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

INDOOR OPEN COMPOUND PLAQUE
- Bought by the club and first awarded in 2006.
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady archer shooting a Compound bow at the
Jolly Archers Indoor Open Portsmouth

2006 ELLEN ADLEM (ELY) 545
2007 HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (BRAMPTON & W) 557
2008 HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (BRAMPTON & W) 550
2009 SUE ABBOTT 552
2010 HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (BRAMPTON & W) 555
2011 JUDE HALL (WOAC) 567
2012 JOANNE GARNER (CITY OF CAMBRIDGE) 567
2013 HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (BRAMPTON & W) 548
2014 HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (PATHFINDER) 557
2015 HELEN DARBY-SMYTHE (PATHFINDER) 560
2016 KERYS KNIGHT (NORTHAMPTON) 575
2017 RUTH WATSON (PEACOCK) 581
2018 LAURA WRIGHT (WISBECH GRAMMER) 564

2019 LYDIA SINNETT-SMITH (CITY OF CAMBS) 578



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

INDOOR OPEN TEAM COMPOUND TROPHY
- The trophy was made and presented to the club by Paul Anthony and John
Payne in March 2011.
- Awarded to the highest scoring team, shooting compound, at the Jolly Archers
Indoor Shoot

2012 WOAC
2013 Not awarded
2014 Not awarded
2015 Not awarded
2016 JOLLYS
2017 JOLLYS
2018 JOLLYS

2019 CITY OF CAMBS



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

GENTS INDOOR OPEN LONGBOW TROPHY
- Awarded to the highest scoring gent, shooting a longbow, at the Jolly Archers
Indoor Open Portsmouth. (Prior to 2000 this was a Fita 18).

1997 JAN BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 410
1998 JOHN CHILTON (FAKENHAM) 395
1999 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 342
2000 JAN BOWEN (CITY OF CAMBS) 482
2001 RUSSELL FRENCH (HERTS CO OF BOWMEN) 533
2002 KEITH CLARK (KESTRELS) 482
2003 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 496
2004 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 517
2005 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 457
2006 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 484
2007 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 477
2008 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 507
2009 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 505
2010 DAVID WILLIAMS (OOBAC) 453
2011 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 491
2012 MIKE CHRISTISON (GNAS) 492
2013 DAVE WILLIAMS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 472
2014 WILLIAM SCOLTOCK-PAPE (HARLOW) 465
2015 JAMES BRIDGES (NETHERHALL) 496
2016 JAMES BRIDGES (NETHERHALL) 472
2017 JAMES BRIDGES (PEACOCK) 476
2018 STUART READER (RAMSEY RAVENS) 381

2019 DAVE SLACK (FENLAND) 424



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

LADIES INDOOR OPEN LONGBOW BOWL
- Awarded to the highest scoring lady, shooting a longbow, at the Jolly Archers
Indoor Open Portsmouth. (Prior to 2000 this was a Fita 18).

1997 DEBBIE BUTCHER 192
1998 JUNE MARSHALL 326
1999 JUNE MARSHALL 206
2000 JUNE MARSHALL 438
2001 SUE HURLEY (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 443
2002 SUE HURLEY (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 415
2003 JUNE MARSHALL 433
2004 JUNE MARSHALL 437
2005 PENNY HATFIELD (NETHERHALL) 257
2006 REIKO DIXON (OOBAC) 242
2007 JANINE NAYLOR (ST NEOTYS) 344
2008 PAULA HEATH (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 368
2009 PAULINE SLACK (FENLAND) 326
2010 SARAH ORBELL 328
2011 PAULINE SLACK (FENLAND) 365
2012 PAULINE SLACK (FENLAND) 286
2013 SARAH BARNES (OOBAC) 322
2014 Not awarded

2015 WENDY MORRIS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 281
2016 WENDY MORRIS (NEWPORT PAGNALL) 373
2017 Not awarded

2018 MARY WATSON (PEACOCK) 317

2019 MARY WATSON (PEACOCK) 384



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE JOHN COOPER TROPHY
-The trophy was first awarded at the 2004 Open Indoor in memory of club
member John Cooper who was himself an excellent longbow archer.
- Awarded to the highest scoring team, shooting longbow, at the Jolly Archers

Indoor Open.

1997 JOLLYS

1998 JOLLYS

1999 JOLLYS

2000 ST NEOTS

2001 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2002 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2003 JOLLYS

2004 JOLLYS

2005 PARKFIELD

2006 CITY OF CAMBRIDGE
2007 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2008 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2009 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2010 FENLAND

2011 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2012 PARKFIELD

2013 OOBAC

2014 Not awarded

2015 NEWPORT PAGNALL
2016 NETHERHALL

2017 Not awarded

2018 RAMSEY RAVENS

2019 PEACOCK



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

GENTS RECURVE BAREBOW SHIELD
- Presented by club members Phillipe Masters in 2014.
- Awarded to the Jolly Archer, shooting a Recurve Barebow, achieving the
highest score at the Jolly Archers Indoor Open.

2012 PHILLIPE MASTERS 525
2013 KEVIN CHARTER (PARKFIELD) 507
2014 PHILLIPE MASTERS 536
2015 DENNIS YOUNG (ST NEOTYS) 438
2016 PHILLIPE MASTERS 516
2017 ANDREW GIBSON (GREY GOOSE) 525
2018 PETER JUPP (KESTRELYS) 537

2019 SUNIL KALRA (ST NEQOTS) 521



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

LADIES RECURVE BAREBOW TROPHY
- Presented by club members John Gorman in 2018.
- Awarded to the Jolly Archer, shooting a Recurve Barebow, achieving the
highest score at the Jolly Archers Indoor Open.

2018 MARY LOUCA (ST NEOTS) 519
2019 MARY LOUCA (EAGLE) 527



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

BAREBOW TEAM TROPHY TROPHY
- Made by club member Steve Haynes and first shot for in 2019
- Awarded to the team of three shooting a Recurve Barebow, achieving the
highest score at the Jolly Archers Indoor Open.

2019 RAMSEY RAVENS



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CARCASSONNE TROPHY
- Presented by club members Linda, John and lan Hoare in 1994.
- Awarded to the Jolly Archer achieving the highest handicap adjusted score at
the Jolly Archers Indoor Open.

1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

WAYNE FORD

JUNE MARSHALL

JOHN MARSHALL
DENA AMARAH
JOANNE ORBELL

PAUL AILES

SAM NORMAN

MIKE CHAPMAN
ROGER BATES
THOMAS POINTER
MAUREEN EDGAR
HAZEL ORBELL

DAVID POINTER

JILL ANTHONY/BRIAN CRACKNELL
SAM LOWE
MADELEINE ALDRICH
JASON CURTIS-BRIDGES
BEVERLEY HALLIWELL
GERRY HOFFMAN
BARRY GRAY

CLAIRE ALDRICH

PETE WELSH

JOSH BEN-NATHAN



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

CHAIRMANS CUP
- Presented by the then club Chair, Alan Williams in 1988
- Awarded to the highest handicap adjusted score shot at a specified shoot at the

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

end of the Indoor Season

MIKE PALMER
UNA WILLIAMS
JUDI PERRY
MIKE TUPPEN

LYNNE IMPEY

JOHN CAMERON

GLEN HUTSON

JOHN MARSHALL
DEBBIE BUTCHER
JAMES LUMB

NICKY SMITH

TIM HACKETT
JOANNE ORBELL
KATY KLINGOPOULOS
JOHN UNWIN

MATTY ALEXANDER-FOX
ALEX TORY

TOM POINTER
ALISTAIR CLODE
ALISTAIR CLODE
SARAH ORBELL
LIZZIE CLARKE

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

VERNA MASTERS

SARAH ORBELL

MARY COZENS

CLAIRE ALDRICH

EMILY CASSELLS

BILLY GRAY

PHILLIPE MASTERS
PHILLIPE MASTERS
KAREN NESBITT-FARREN



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

PORTSMOUTH ROUND CHALLENGE CUP
- The cup was presented by club founder members Joan and Den Smith in 1974.

- Awarded to the gentleman scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
recurve bow, during the Indoor season.

1975 DEN SMITH
1976 JOHN INKLEY
1977 JOHN INKLEY
1978 JOHN INKLEY
1979 JOHN INKLEY
1980 JOHN INKLEY
1981 MIKE PALMER
1982 MIKE PALMER
1983 MIKE PALMER
1984 MIKE PALMER
1985 MIKE PALMER
1986 MIKE PALMER
1987 CHRIS FOICE
1988 PHIL APPLEBY
1989 PHIL APPLEBY
1990 PHIL APPLEBY
1991 PHIL APPLEBY
1992 PHIL APPLEBY
1993 PHIL APPLEBY
1994 JOHN WATERS
1995 JOHN WATERS
1996 JOHN WATERS

560
576
573
563
579
583
585
579
572
567
580
576
574
582
580
579
570
578
555
575
575
572

1997 BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE 574
1998 BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE 579
1999 BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE 570

2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE
BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE

RICHARD BOWLES
RICHARD BOWLES
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
DAVID WILLIAMS
DEAN ABBOTT
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
PHILLIPE MASTERS
DREW CLARKE
DREW CLARKE
DREW CLARKE
MARC BEN-NATHAN
ED McDERMOTT
ED McDERMOTT
ED McDERMOTT
ED McDERMOTT

S77
570
572
574
586
579
574
578
579
574
574
576
576
580
590
574
582
566
566
577



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

B & V APPLEBY MEMORIAL SHIELD

1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

- Presented by club member, and then chair, Phil Appleby in 1988 in memory

of his parents.

- Awarded to the lady scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a recurve

bow, during the Indoor season.

MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAGGY HALLIDAY
MAUREEN EDGAR
LINDA AMARAH
MAUREEN EDGAR
MAUREEN EDGAR
LINDA STEVENSON
LINDA STEVENSON
LINDA STEVENSON
LINDA STEVENSON
MAUREEN EDGAR
LINDA UNWIN
JOANNE ORBELL
LINDA UNWIN

564
575
565
571
559
569
571
572
579
571
553
561
566
565
560
571
569
561
562
555
554
558
576

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

LINDA UNWIN

LINDA UNWIN

LINDA UNWIN

LYNN GRAY
CHARLOTTE BOATMAN
SAMANTHA AHERN
MADELEINE ALDRICH
JANET KELLY

JANET KELLY

561
575
564
522
535
482
451
515
497



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

JUNIOR BOY PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The original trophy was presented by club archer Maureen Edgar in 1989. The
original trophy was lost and replaced in 2000.
- Awarded to the junior boy scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
recurve bow, during the Indoor season.

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

CHRIS KEEN

CHRIS KEEN

DUGAN WITHERICK
IAN HOARE

IAN HOARE

IAN HOARE

TIM HACKETT

TIM HACKETT

Not awarded

TOBY MORTON
TOBY MORTON
ANDREW SMITH
ANDREW SMITH
ANDREW SMITH
ANDREW SMITH

M ALEXANDER-FOX
M ALEXANDER-FOX
M ALEXANDER-FOX
M ALEXANDER-FOX
M ALEXANDER-FOX
OLIVER SEWELL
WILLIAM CLARKE

546
542
339
425
463
522
519
527

561
554
503
533
576
562
551
569
560
531
527
360
443

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

STUART CHAPELL
STUART CHAPELL
STUART CHAPELL
ALEXANDER VINCENT
ALEXANDER VINCENT
BILLY GRAY

JAMES BULLER
JAMES BULLER
CALUM LAURIE

545
567
543
467
336
421
563
473
319



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

JUNIOR GIRL PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE

- The original trophy was presented by club archer Maureen Edgar in 1989. The
original trophy was lost and replaced in 2000.

- Awarded to the junior girl scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
recurve bow, during the Indoor season.

1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

VICKY PALMER
BEV MORTIMORE
Not awarded

BETH BATTERS
Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded

Not awarded
NICKY SMITH
DENA AMARAH
JOANNE ORBELL
JOANNE ORBELL
JOANNE ORBELL
JOANNE ORBELL
JOANNE ORBELL
JOANNE ORBELL
JOANNE ORBELL
HAZEL ORBELL
Not awarded
LIZZIE CLARKE

533
531

327

409
508
424
483
517
540
554
568
570
316

419

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

Not awarded

MADELEINE ALDRICH 478
MADELEINE ALDRICH 488
MADELEINE ALDRICH 435
EMILY CASSELLS 462
EMILY CASSELLS 435
LIV-A COWNE-GEMMELL389
Not awarded

CHARLOTTE FARREN 334



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

INDOOR COMPOUND TROPHY
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
2005/6 season. Trophy missing and replaced in 2013.
- Awarded to the gentleman archer scoring the highest Portsmouth round,
shooting a compound bow, during the Indoor season. The inner 10 was
introduced for 1996.

1988 CHRIS FOICE 589 2011 PHILLIPE MASTERS 571
1989 CHRIS FOICE 591 2012 DEAN ABBOTT 580
1990 CHRIS FOICE 591 2013 STEPHEN HAYNES 583
1991 PETER SHAW 595 2014 STEPHEN HAYNES 586
1992 CHRIS FOICE 591 2015 STEPHEN HAYNES 595
1993 ANDREW BERRY 588 2016 STEPHEN HAYNES 592
1994 DEN SMITH 582 2017 STEPHEN HAYNES 591
1995 DEN SMITH 580 2018 STEPHEN HAYNES 591
1996 DEN SMITH 555 2019 STEPHEN HAYNES 587
1997 DEN SMITH 563
1998 DEN SMITH 560
1999 DEN SMITH 568
2000 DEN SMITH 562
2001 JOHN HOARE 562
2002 JOHN HOARE 564
2003 JOHN HOARE 572
2004 ANDREW SMITH 572
2005 JOHN GORMAN 563
2006 JOHN GORMAN 574
2007 JOHN GORMAN 577
2008 JOHN GORMAN 575
2009 JOHN GORMAN 575

2010 PAUL ANTHONY 577



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

LADIES COMPOUND PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
2005/6 season.
- Awarded to the lady scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
compound bow, during the Indoor season.

2006 MARY COZENS 437
2007 MARY COZENS 480
2008 SUE ABBOTT 547
2009 SUE ABBOTT 553
2010 ROZ PAYNE 543
2011 ROZ PAYNE 543
2012 SUE ABBOTT 558
2013 VERNA MASTERS 531
2014 SUE ABBOTT 533
2015 LYNN GRAY 549
2016 LYNN GRAY 570
2017 LYNN GRAY 576
2018 Not awarded

2019 LYNN GRAY 565



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

GENTLEMANS LONGBOW PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
2005/6 season.
- Awarded to the gentleman scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
longbow, during the Indoor season.

1992 DEN SMITH 347
1993 DEN SMITH 440
1994 DEN SMITH 437
1995 DEN SMITH 432
1996 DEN SMITH/MIKE BRITTAIN 442
1997 MIKE BRITTAIN 441
1998 DEN SMITH 437
1999 JOHN MARSHALL 477
2000 JOHN MARSHALL 432
2001 JOHN MARSHALL 448
2002 DAVID ASH 427
2003 DAVID ASH 451
2004 DAVID ASH 472
2005 DAVID ASH 476
2006 DAVID ASH 480
2007 DAVID ASH 464
2008 DAVID ASH 468
2009 DAVID ASH 466
2010 DAVID ASH 461
2011 DAVID ASH 465
2012 DAVID ASH 477
2013 JASON CURTIS-BRIDGES 495
2014 PHILLIPE MASTERS 461
2015 SHAUN JACOBS 437
2016 PHILLIPE MASTERS 437
2017 STEVE HUTCHCRAFT 431
2018 STEVE HUTCHCRAFT 434

2019 PHILLIPE MASTERS 443



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

LADIES LONGBOW PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
2005/6 season.
- Awarded to the lady scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
longbow, during the Indoor season.

1993 MAUREEN EDGAR 215
1994 MAUREEN EDGAR 342
1995 DEBBIE BUTCHER 245
1996 DEBBIE BUTCHER 299
1997 JUNE MARSHALL 382
1998 JUNE MARSHALL 431
1999 JUNE MARSHALL 456
2000 JUNE MARSHALL 449
2001 JUNE MARSHALL 453
2002 JUNE MARSHALL 422
2003 JUNE MARSHALL 447
2004 JUNE MARSHALL 437
2005 Not awarded

2006 SARAH ORBELL 147
2007 SARAH ORBELL 317
2008 SARAH ORBELL 315
2009 SARAH ORBELL 340
2010 SARAH ORBELL 401
2011 SARAH ORBELL 315
2012 SARAH ORBELL 345
2013 LYNN GRAY 400
2014 SARAH ORBELL 373
2015 SARAH ORBELL 320
2016 SARAH ORBELL 354
2017 SARAH ORBELL 325
2018 SARAH ORBELL 340

2018 SARAH ORBELL 315



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

GENTLEMENS RECURVE BAREBOW PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
20013/14 season.
- Awarded to the gentleman scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
Recurve Barebow, during the Indoor season.

2014 PHILLIPE MASTERS 544
2015 PHILLIPE MASTERS 550
2016 PHILLIPE MASTERS 553
2017 PHILLIPE MASTERS 568
2018 PHILLIPE MASTERS 552

2019 PHILLIPE MASTERS 553



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

LADIES RECURVE BAREBOW PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
20013/14 season.
- Awarded to the lady scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
Recurve Barebow, during the Indoor season.

2014 CLAIRE ALDRICH 485
2015 CLAIRE ALDRICH 474
2016 CALIRE ALDRICH 442
2017 CALIRE ALDRICH 472
2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE FROSTBITE TROPHY
- Presented by club member Martin Berridge and first awarded at the end of the

1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010

1984/5 season.

- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, shooting a Recurve, shot during the

season.

COLIN COLLIER
ALLAN WILLIAMS
MIKE PALMER
BOB BOOTH
MAUREEN EDGAR
BOB BOOTH

JOHN WATERS

BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE
RICHARD BOWLES
BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE
BRIAN GROOMBRIDGE
ANDREW SMITH
WAYNE FORD

MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS
MARK HUGGINS

ROD SEWELL

ROD SEWELL

ROD SEWELL
RICHARD BOWLES

317
333
328
317
322
322
335

319
320
330
323
325
337
334
341
332
333
338
328
327

2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

PHILLIPE MASTERS
JASON CURTIS-BRIDGES
DREW CLARKE

DREW CLARKE

MARC BEN-NATHAN
MARC BEN-NATHAN
CHARLES JOHNSON
MARC BEN-NATHAN

ED McDERMOTT

331
320
322
332
321
302
310
303
339



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE FROSTBITE JUNIOR CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
1999/2000 season.
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, by a Junior Recurve archer, shot
during the season.

2000 ANDREW SMITH 204
2001 ANDREW SMITH 256
2002 ANDREW SMITH 325
2003 JOANNE ORBELL

2004 MATTHEW ALEXANDER-FOX 255
2005 JOANNE ORBELL 314
2006 JOANNE ORBELL 294
2007 LUKE WHITING 263
2008 OLIVER SEWELL 254
2009 Not awarded

2010 WILLIAM CLARKE 227
2011 STUART CHAPELL 270
2012 STUART CHAPELL 316
2013 STUART CHAPELL 295
2014 ALEXANDER VINCENT 223
2015 AARON HORTON 238
2016 AARON HORTON 190
2017 JAMES BULLER 300
2018 Not awarded

2019 CHARLOTTE FARREN 118



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE FROSTBITE COMPOUND CHALLENGE
- The trophy was first presented with respect to the 2005/6 season. Previously it
had been awarded to the highest indoor Portsmouth shot by a compound

archer.
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, by a Compound archer, shot during
the season.
2000 JOHN HOARE 340
2001 JOHN HOARE 346
2002 JOHN HOARE 341
2003 JOHN HOARE 346
2004 JOHN HOARE 335
2005 JOHN HOARE 341
2006 JOHN GORMAN 343
2007 JOHN GORMAN 342
2008 JOHN GORMAN 347
2009 JOHN GORMAN 346
2010 PAUL ANTHONY 352
2011 PAUL ANTHONY 347
2012 STEPHEN HAYNES 341
2013 STEPHEN HAYNES 349
2014 STEPHEN HAYNES 356
2015 STEPHEN HAYNES 359
2016 STEPHEN HAYNES 359
2017 STEPHEN HAYNES 360
2018 STEPHEN HAYNES 355

2019 STEPHEN HAYNES 358



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE FROSTBITE LONGBOW CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
1999/2000 season.
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, by a Longbow archer, shot during the
season.

2000 IAN WOOLCOTT 69
2001 Not awarded

2002 JOHN MARSHALL 214
2003 Not awarded

2004 Not awarded

2005 DAVID ASH 198
2006 DAVID POINTER 163
2007 SARAH ORBELL 115
2008 DAVID ASH 174
2009 DAVID ASH 191
2010 DAVID ASH 221
2011 SARAH ORBELL 98
2012 DAVID ASH 237
2013 SHAUN JACOBS 181
2014 ADRIAN WILKINSON 180
2015 STUART GEMMELL 202
2016 STUART GEMMELL 227
2017 STUART GEMMELL 259
2018 MIKE NEWELL 108

2019 MIKE NEWELL 158



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

THE FROSTBITE RECURVE BAREBOW CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the
2013/14 season.
- Awarded to the highest Frostbite round, by a Recurve Barebow archer, shot
during the season.

2014 CLAIRE ALDRICH 236
2015 CLAIRE ALDRICH 236
2016 BRENDA PARKIN 178
2017 Not Awarded
2018 Not awarded

2019 Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

MONTHLY HANDICAP MEDAL
- The medal was presented by club member Den Smith in 1986 to encourage
members to attend club meetings.
- Awarded to the Jolly Archer achieving the highest handicap adjusted score at

a club target day, trophy meeting or match during the preceding month,
regardless of bow type, sex or age.



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

JUNIOR COMPOUND PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the

2005/6 season.

- Awarded to the junior scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
longbow, during the Indoor season.

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

JOANNE ORBELL 485
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded



JOLLY ARCHERS OF HOUGHTON & WYTON

TROPHY RECORDS

JUNIOR LONGBOW PORTSMOUTH CHALLENGE
- The trophy was bought by the club and first presented with respect to the

2005/6 season.

- Awarded to the junior scoring the highest Portsmouth round, shooting a
longbow, during the Indoor season.

2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013

JOANNE ORBELL 311
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded
Not awarded



